### CHAPTER 16.

AN ACT TO AMEND SECTION ONE (1) OF CHAPTER SIX (6), OF AN ACT ENTITLED AN ACT TO INCORPORATE THE CITY OF LAKE CITY, BEING CHAPTER FIFTEEN (15) OF THE SPECIAL LAWS OF ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND SEVENTY-TWO (1872), APPROV-ED FEBRUARY TWENTY (20), ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND SEVENTY-TWO (1872).

#### Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That section one (1) of chapter six (6) of chapter fifteen (15), of the special laws of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-two (1872), be and the same is hereby amended by adding to said section one (1), at the end thereof the following proviso:

And provided further, That whenever non-residents of said city shall fail or neglect to clean their sidewalks opposite their lots or blocks of snow within the time and as prescribed by ordinances of the said city council, the same may be cleaned by the street commissioner or under the direction of the city council and the expense of such cleaning shall be assessed against the property, lots or blocks adjoining said sidewalk and shall be collected as other assessments and taxes are collected.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 2, 1883.

## CHAPTER 17.

AN ACT TO AMEND AN ACT ENTITLED AN ACT TO INCORPORATE THE CITY OF LAKE CITY, BEING CHAPTER FIFTEEN (15), OF THE SPECIAL LAWS OF ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND SEVEN-TY-TWO (1872), APPROVED FEBRUARY TWENTY (20), ONE THOU-SAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND SEVENTY-TWO (1872), AND THE AMENDMENTS THERETO.

### Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That subdivision third (3d) of chapter five (5), of chapter fifteen (15), of the special laws of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-two (1872) and the laws amendatory thereto be amended so as to read as follows: Every male inhabitant between the ages of twenty-one (21) and fifty (50) years in said city shall annually pay a capitation or poll tax of two (2) days work upon the streets, highways or other improvements of said city of which said inhabitant is a resident. All persons liable to pay such capitation or poll tax may in lieu of work pay to the street commissioner of said city such sum as shall be determined by a resolution of the city council of said city per day, and the street commissioner shall expend all moneys so received upon the streets, highways or other improvements, as directed by the common council of said city. Provided, That the same shall be levied by the common council and collected by the street commissioner in the manner provided by the laws of this state for the collection of highway labor taxes in towns, by overseers of highways. SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after

its passage.

Approved March 2, 1883.

# CHAPTER 18.

AN ACT TO AMEND SUBDIVISION THIRTY-EIGHT (38), OF SECTION TWO (2), OF CHAPTER FOUR (IV) OF AN ACT ENTITLED "AN ACT TO AMEND THE CHARTER OF THE CITY OF WINONA", APPROVED MARCH FIRST (1st), ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND SIXTY-SEVEN (1867).

#### Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That subdivision thirty-eight (38) of section two (2) of chapter four (IV) of the act entitled "An Act to Amend the Charter of the city of Winona, "approved March first (1st), A.D. one thousand eight hundred and sixty seven (1867) be and the same is hereby amended so as to read as follows:

Thirty-eight. To prescribe the limits within which wooden building or buildings of other materials, [that] shall not be deemed fire proof shall not be erected, enlarged, rebuilt, placed or repaired and to direct that all or any buildings within the limits prescribed, shall be made and constructed of fire proof materials or of such materials and with such precaution against fire as the city council shall by ordinance prescribe, and to prohibit the repairing, enlarging or rebuilding of wooden buildings within such fire limits without its consent and to prescribe the manner of applying for such consent. Any building hereafter erected, enlarged, rebuilt, placed or repaired in violation of the provisions of any ordinance of said city, passed pursuant to this subdivision is hereby declared and shall be deemed a public or common nuisance and the city council in addition to other penalties may provide for the abatement of such nuisance, by the destruction or removal of such building.

The jurisdiction of the District Court of Winona county is hereby